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This section outlines policy related to billing for injection services, including immunizations.

Billing Guidelines
Providers must use the appropriate HCPCS injection codes and modifiers (when required) to bill for all immunizations and injections


listed in the Injections:  List of Codes section in the appropriate
Part 2 manual.

Reimbursement is determined by the cost of the injection, plus the physician’s administration fee.  Only one administration fee will be reimbursed per injection regardless of the quantity reflected on the claim line.

Weekly Injections
Billing weekly injections on the CMS-1500 claim
Providers should enter the date the injection is administered as the “From” date of service and enter the date prior to the day the next injection is administered as the “To” date of service in the Date(s) of Service field (Box 24A).

Refer to the Injections Billing Example:  CMS-1500 section in the appropriate Part 2 manual.

Billing weekly injections on the UB-04 claim
Enter the date the injection is administered and enter the date prior to the day the next injection is administered in the Serv. Date field 
(Box 45).

Free Vaccines:  Administration
Medi-Cal does not reimburse for the cost of provider-purchased

Fee Only Reimbursable
vaccines that are available free from other sources, including the Vaccines For Children (VFC) program.  Reimbursement is allowable for vaccine-administration costs only.


Free Vaccines from Vaccines For Children (VFC) Program

Refer to “Required Documentation” in the Vaccines For Children (VFC) Program section in the appropriate Part 2 manual for instructions to bill the administration fee associated with vaccines supplied free through the VFC Program.


Free Vaccines from Source Other than VFC Program

Providers bill CPT-4 code 90471 (immunization administration; one vaccine) to Medi-Cal to be reimbursed for the administration of vaccines that are free to the provider through a source other than the VFC program.

When billing code 90471, providers must indicate the vaccine administered and its source in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim.  Code 90471 may not be billed in conjunction with other vaccine injection codes (90281 – 90749 and X5300 – X7699) administered by the same provider, for the same recipient and date of service.

Injection Administered
When the same injection is administered more than once in the same 

More Than Once in the
day, each injection must be listed on a separate claim line.  The 

Same Day
time of day the multiple injections are given must be included in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim to avoid a denial as a duplicate claim.

Modifier SK (High Risk)
Modifier SK (member of high risk population) must be used in conjunction with all claims for the following immunizations:  

	CPT-4 Code
	Immunization

	90632, 90633
	Hepatitis A 

	90636
	Hepatitis A/B combination

	90655 – 90658
	Influenza 

	90665
	Lyme disease

	90675, 90676
	Rabies

	90690 – 90693
	Typhoid

	90704
	Mumps

	90717
	Yellow fever

	90725
	Cholera

	90727
	Plague

	90732
	Pneumococcal

	90733
	Meningococcal


Providers must document in the recipient’s medical record the justification for billing the vaccine code with modifier SK (for example, why the recipient was considered high risk or if age group is considered at high risk/routine immunization).  For code 90655, the reason for the preservative-free formulation must also be justified in the recipient’s medical record.  Giving the vaccines solely for the purpose of travel or for a requirement of employment is not a Medi-Cal benefit.

Some codes may also be billed with modifier SL (used for VFC program recipients younger than 18 years of age).  See the Vaccines For Children (VFC) Program section in the appropriate Part 2 manual for more information.  This does not negate policy that these codes must be billed with modifier SK.

Unlisted Injections:  HCPCS
HCPCS code J3490 (unclassified drugs) is to be reimbursed

Codes Billed “By Report”
“By Report” and an invoice is required.  When billing code J3490, providers must include a diagnosis code and document the following 

in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of 

the claim:

· Medical necessity for using the drug

· Name, dosage, strength and unit price of the medication

Note:
HCPCS code J3590 (unclassified biologics) requires a Treatment Authorization Request (TAR) and must be billed with an invoice for pricing.  Providers must also document the following on the TAR:
· Medical necessity for using the drug

· Name, dosage, strength and unit price of the medication

Note:
Providers should use codes J3490 and J3590 only if an appropriate injection code is not found.

Unlisted Supplies/Drugs 
Do not use HCPCS code Z7610 or CPT-4 code 99070 when billing for unlisted injections.  CPT-4 code 99070 is reserved for physicians billing unlisted supplies and non-injectable drugs for a non-surgical 

procedure on the CMS-1500 claim.

Note:
Important additional instructions for billing code 99070 appear in the Supplies and Drugs for Medical Services section of the appropriate Part 2 manual.

HCPCS code Z7610 is used by providers billing for unlisted supplies 

and non-injectable drugs for a non-surgical procedure on the UB-04 

claim.  Refer to the Supplies and Drugs for Outpatient Services section in the appropriate Part 2 manual.

Items Not Separately 
Incidental items (adhesive bandages, tissues, swabs, cotton balls, 

Billable
etc.) are included in the rate for the office visit or other listed services.  These incidental items must not be billed separately.

Established Patient/
Do not use established patient, Level One, Evaluation and

Level One Services:
Management codes (99211, 99281, 99334 and 99347) to bill Medi-Cal 

CPT-4 Codes
for injections or immunizations.  Use the appropriate injection or immunization code.

Allergy Desensitization
CPT-4 code 95115 or 95199 must be used for allergy desensitization. Antigens must be billed with HCPCS code X7708; antigens billed with CPT-4 code 99070 (unlisted medical supplies) will be denied.  Claims for hymenoptera venom antigen must be billed with code X7710 and must be accompanied by a copy of the invoice.
Therapeutic Injection
Therapeutic injections are billed with the following CPT-4 codes:

Benefits
CPT-4 Code
Description
90773
Therapeutic, prophylactic or diagnostic injection (specify substance or drug); intra-arterial

90774
intravenous push, single or initial substance/drug

90775
each additional sequential intravenous push of a new substance/drug

Providers may bill for CPT-4 code 90775 in conjunction with codes 90765, 90774, 96409 and 96413.

Cerubidine
Cerubidine, 20 mg vial unit, is billed with HCPCS injection code X7514.  Cerubidine, a trade name for daunorubicin hydrochloride, is an intravenous injection for the treatment of acute nonlymphatic leukemias and lymphomas in adults.
Ceftriaxone Sodium
Ceftriaxone sodium is billed with the following injection codes: 

HCPCS Code
Description
X5858
2 gm vial

X5860
1 gm vial

X5862
500 mg vial

X5864
250 mg vial

Ceftriaxone sodium is a parenteral cephalosporin antibiotic and is particularly effective in the treatment of penicillin-resistant gonorrhea and severe multiple-resistant gram-negative rod infections.  Its long half-life (six to nine hours) permits non-institutional treatment of severe infections that would otherwise require prolonged inpatient care.

Multiple Sclerosis:
Reimbursement for injectable corticosteroids in the treatment of acute 

Injectable Corticosteroids
exacerbations of multiple sclerosis is allowed in conformance with 

for Acute Exacerbations
Medicare guidelines.  The following drugs are reimbursable on claims with a diagnosis of acute exacerbation or flare-up of multiple sclerosis:

	Aristocort
	Depo-Medrol
	Kenalog

	Celestone Soluspan
	Hydrocortisone
	Prednisolone

	Decadron Phosphate 
	
	


Rabies Vaccine
Providers billing for a rabies vaccine (CPT-4 codes 90675 and 90676 with modifier SK) must include an invoice or catalog page indicating the cost of the vaccine.  Claims submitted without this documentation will be denied.

Vancomycin
Providers must bill Vancomycin with HCPCS injection code X6998 (Vancomycin, 500 mg).  Claims for amounts over one gram may be reimbursed only if documentation is entered on the claim or claim attachment, stating that Vancomycin was administered by the intraperitoneal route.

Intravenous Infusion
CPT-4 codes 90760 (IV infusion, hydration; initial, up to one hour),

For Hydration or
90761 (…each additional hour,), 90765 (IV infusion, for therapy, Therapy/Diagnosis
prophylaxis, or diagnosis; initial, up to 1 hour) and 90766 (… each 

CPT-4 Codes 90760 – 90766
additional hour) are reimbursable by Medi-Cal only when performed by a physician or by a qualified assistant under a physician’s direct supervision.  The National Provider Identifier (NPI) number must be entered in the Attending field (Box 76) or the Billing Provider Information and Phone Number field (Box 33A) of the claim for the claim to be reimbursed.

Additional Sequential and
Claims for codes 90767 (additional sequential infusion) and 90768

Concurrent Infusion
(concurrent infusion), must include medical justification for the 

CPT-4 Codes 90767 – 90768
need for concurrent or additional sequential infusion.  

CPT-4 Codes  
Codes 90765 – 90768 must not be used when billing for
90765 – 90768 
routine injections, intradermal, subcutaneous, intramuscular, or 
Billing Restrictions
routine I.V. drug injections, chemotherapy and/or blood product components.  Claims for these codes must include documentation that the physician personally administered or directly supervised the infusion therapy.  

CPT-4 Codes 90765 – 90768
Reimbursement of codes 90765 – 90768 is allowed when billed in

Billed With Intravenous
conjunction with intravenous Vancomycin injection (HCPCS code

Vancomycin Injection
X6998).  Documentation must be present on the claim or claim attachment stating that the physician personally performed or directly supervised the infusion therapy.

Continuous Attendance:
Providers cannot separately bill codes 90760, 90761 and

Multiple Patient Limitation
90765 – 90768 simultaneously for multiple patients, because the physician is not providing exclusive and continuous attendance to an individual, but is dividing continuous attendance among many patients.

Place of Service/Facility
Providers can only bill codes 90760, 90761, and 90765 – 90768 with 

Type Restrictions
the following Place of Service/Facility Type codes:

	CMS-1500 
Place of Service
	UB-04
Facility Type
	Place of Service/
Facility Type

	11
	79
	Clinic – Other (Office)

	53,71, 72
	71, 73, 74, 75, 76
	Clinic – Various

	24
	83
	Special Facility – Ambulatory Surgery Center

	22, 65
	13, 72
	Hospital – Outpatient/
Clinic – Hospital Based
or Independent Renal Dialysis Center

	23
	14 *
	Hospital – Other (Emergency Room)

	42
	
	Ambulance (Air or Water)


*
Facility type “14” must be billed in conjunction with admit type “1” to indicate outpatient emergency room services.

The facility type code is entered as the first two digits of the Type of Bill field (Box 4).

These codes are not reimbursable when rendered to hospital inpatients, patients in a Nursing Facility Level A (NF-A), Nursing Facility Level B (NF-B) or at home because a nurse usually performs infusion therapy in these facilities.    

Dolasetron (Anzemet) 
Providers may be reimbursed for dolasetron (Anzemet) 12.5 mg


(code X7479) and must document medical justification for its use in the Remarks area/Reserved For Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim form as follows:  


12.5 mg:  Prevention or treatment of post-operative nausea
and vomiting.

To dispense doses greater than 100 mg, providers must document the patient’s weight in kilograms.  Providers may be reimbursed for a dosage of 1.8 mg per kg of body weight up to a maximum of 20 units (200 mg).


Code X7479 may be billed in conjunction with CPT-4 codes
90765 – 90766 (IV infusion, for therapy, prophylaxis, or diagnosis). 

Physician Certification
Claims billing for infusion therapy must include an attached 

Required
certification affirming that the physician performed the infusion therapy or was in attendance and supervising throughout the therapy.  Proper certification on these claims will prevent denials.

Streptokinase (SK) and
When I.V. thrombolytic agents are used in Acute Myocardial Infarction 

Tissue Plasminogen
(AMI) cases, Medi-Cal only reimburses the cost of agents 

Activator (TPA)
Streptokinase (SK) and, in some cases, Tissue Plasminogen Activator (TPA).  SK and TPA are the most commonly used agents in AMI cases.  However, SK has been in use longer, has been more thoroughly investigated than TPA and is much less costly.  


In compliance with Medi-Cal regulations (California Code of Regulations, Title 22, 51003 [f]) limiting authorization to the “lowest cost item or service covered by the program that meets the patient’s medical needs,” reimbursement is usually limited to SK (HCPCS injection code X6920). 

Billing Procedures
If TPA (CPT-4 codes 90772 and 90779) is used, a statement must be 


included on or with the claim form indicating the medical necessity for using TPA (for example, known allergy or recent exposure to SK; unstable hypotension; early catheterization or surgery anticipated; or thrombolysis initiated four to six hours after AMI).  In addition, an invoice must be attached showing the actual cost of the TPA used on that occasion.

Place of Service Restrictions
SK or TPA use is separately reimbursable when treatment is initiated in an organized outpatient clinic or physician’s office prior to hospital admittance and the appropriate code is used.  However, treatment initiated in a hospital emergency room is not separately reimbursable as it is included in the hospital reimbursement, regardless of whether the hospital is a contract or non-contract hospital.

Investigational Services
Investigational services (such as I.V. thrombolytics) other than SK or TPA are not Medi-Cal covered and are considered for authorization only under special circumstances by a Medi-Cal physician consultant. 

Respiratory Syncytial Virus
CPT-4 code 90379 (Respiratory Syncytial Virus Immune Globulin

Immune Globulin (RSV-IGIV)
[RSV-IGIV]) (one unit equals 250 mg for Medi-Cal program billing purposes), is a Medi-Cal benefit and requires prior authorization.


RSV-IGIV, a prophylactic treatment, is effective against RSV infection, a common respiratory illness in all age groups but often severe in children younger than 2 years of age.  The treatment is covered for a maximum of six doses in a 90-day period and requires prior authorization.  Infants or children qualify as follows:


Note:
RSV-IGIV is not recommended for use in children with cyanotic chronic heart disease and will not be reimbursed for this condition under Medi-Cal.

· Infants born with less than 29 weeks of gestation and are younger than 12 months of age at the start of RSV season
(for example, in California, usually November through April)

· Infants born between 29 and 32 weeks of gestation and are younger than 6 months of age at the start of RSV season

· Children up to the age of 24 months with Bronchopulmonary Dysplasia who are receiving supplemental oxygen or who have required supplemental oxygen in the previous six months

· Children with severe immune deficiency

· Infants born between 32 – 35 weeks of gestation with additional risk factors, including, but not limited to:

· Young siblings in the home

· Individuals who smoke in the home

· Crowded living conditions

Infusion Therapy With 
The following services may be billed in conjunction with RSV-IGIV: 

RSV-IGIV
CPT-4 codes 90765 (IV infusion for therapy, prophylaxis or diagnosis; initial, up to one hour) and 90766 (( each additional hour, up to eight [8] hours).  However, if IV infusion is administered in the home by a Home Health Agency, this service is included in services billed as part of code Z6900 (skilled nursing services).

Note:
For infusions rendered in a physician’s office or outpatient clinical setting, the TAR should be sent to the provider’s local field office.  If the services are to be rendered in the home, the TAR should be sent to the providing pharmacy’s local Drug Authorization Unit.  A request for services for California Children’s Services (CCS)-eligible children should be submitted to the appropriate CCS office.

Synagis
Synagis 50 mg, CPT-4 code 90378 (Respiratory Syncytial Virus

(Palivizumab)
[RSV] Immune Globulin, intramuscular]), is reimbursable for passive

immunization of infants 2 years of age and younger who are at high

risk for hospitalization with RSV infection.

RSV season generally occurs during the months of November through March.  The severity, onset, peak and end of season cannot be predicted accurately.  In a typical season, children receive five monthly doses of Synagis, beginning early in November.  For children meeting the guidelines, up to six doses may be authorized for use between October and the following May.  Once a child qualifies for initiation of prophylaxis, administration should continue throughout the season and not stop at the point an infant reaches an age cutoff.  

These guidelines were updated after the publication of the “Guidelines for Bronchiolitis” by the American Academy of Pediatrics in October 2006.  It is important to protect babies at high risk, who fall into three major categories:

· Chronic lung disease and less than 24 months old at the start of the RSV season, especially those who have received oxygen or medications within six months of the start of the RSV season

· Prematurity
· Born at 28 weeks gestation or less, first RSV season, less than 12 months of age at the start of the season

· Born between 29 and 32 weeks gestation, first RSV season, less than 6 months of age at the start of the season

· Born at 32 – 35 weeks gestation, less than 6 months of age at the start of the season with two or more of the risk factors below:

· child care attendance

· school-aged children in the home

· environmental air pollutants, including second-hand tobacco smoke 

· congenital abnormalities of the airways

· severe neuromuscular disease
· Congenital heart disease and less than 24 months old at the start of the RSV season, especially those on medication for congestive heart failure, or those with pulmonary hypertension or cyanosis

Children with severe immune deficiency (for example, severe combined immunodeficiency, acquired immunodeficiency syndrome, transplant recipients or children immunocompromised due to chemotherapy) may need prophylaxis, including another season or more, up to 48 months of age at the start of RSV season.

Prior Authorization 
Synagis is given by intramuscular injection on a monthly basis

Required
during the RSV season.  A TAR is required.  Providers may request the amount of Synagis needed for the whole season on one TAR.  The usual dosage is 15 mg/kg per injection.  One unit equals 50 mg for Medi-Cal billing purposes.  Providers may bill for one unit even if only part of the unit was given to the recipient and the remainder of the drug was discarded.  It is reimbursable once in a 25-day period.
Hepatitis A Vaccine
The hepatitis A vaccine is reimbursable when billed with the following CPT-4 codes.  Code 90632 must be billed with modifier SK
(high risk).  For additional information about CPT-4 code 90633, see “Hepatitis A Vaccine” in the Vaccines For Children (VFC) Program section of this manual.

CPT-4 Code
Description

90632
Hepatitis A vaccine, adult dosage –
1,440 units/ml

90633
Hepatitis A vaccine, pediatric/adolescent dosage

For information about the combination hepatitis A and hepatitis B vaccine, see “Hepatitis A and Hepatitis B Combination Vaccine” in this section.

Medical Necessity
When billing code 90632, providers must document medical necessity 

in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of 

the claim, or as an attachment, as defined by any of the following conditions.  If the recipient:

· Is a native American Indian or native Alaskan (Eskimo)
· Is receiving clotting factor concentrates, especially 
solvent-detergent treated preparations
· Has chronic liver disease
· Is a user of illicit injectable or non-injectable “street” drugs
· Is a male having sex with other males

· Resides in a high-rate hepatitis A community (epidemic occurs every 5 – 10 years, the epidemic lasts for several years, and rates of disease exceeds 700 cases a year per 100,000 population during the outbreaks, and a few cases occur among persons over 15 years of age)

· Resides in an intermediate rate hepatitis A community (epidemics often occur at regular intervals and persist for several years with rates in excess of 50 cases a year per 100,000 population)

Hepatitis B Immunization
The Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) recommends the

Schedules
following hepatitis B immunization schedule and vaccine (HBVac), and immune globulin (IG) dosages.  (For information about the combination hepatitis A and hepatitis B vaccine, see “Hepatitis A and Hepatitis B Combination Vaccine” elsewhere in this section.)

The DHCS Immunization Branch has adopted new hepatitis B 

immunization policy recommendations pertaining to alternative dosing.

The first recommendation is that the hepatitis B vaccine is always given intramuscularly (IM), generally in the deltoid muscle for adults, toddlers and other children and in the anterolateral thigh muscle for infants.  Providers are instructed not to use the buttocks or the intradermal route.

The second recommendation is the United States Public Health Services Advisory Committee (ACIP) approval of Merck Vaccine Division (new alternative for adolescents only) 11 to 15 years of age regimen that consists of two doses of the current adult formulation of 10 mcg/1.0 ml of Recombivax HB.   The first dose is administered at the first visit and the second dose is administered four to six months later.  This regimen is an alternative to the existing three-dose
regimen using 5 mcg/0.5 ml.

The following is pre-exposure, post-exposure and dosage information recommended at age 0 (birth), 1 month and 4 to 6 months (children), adolescents and young adults.  The following routine hepatitis B infant immunization regimen (either option 1 or 2) may be used.

Pre-Exposure
Option 1
Hepatitis B vaccine dose:  First dose at birth, second vaccine dose at age 1 to 2 months and third vaccine dose at age 6 to 18 months of age.


Option 2

Hepatitis B vaccine dose:  First dose at age 1 to 2 months, second vaccine dose at age 4 months, and third vaccine dose at age 6 to 18 months of age.

For other individuals for whom Hepatitis B vaccine is indicated, the
first pre-exposure dose should be followed by the second dose one month later and the third dose four to six months after the first dose.
Post-Exposure
Hepatitis B Immune Globulin (HBIG) and the first hepatitis B vaccine dose should be given as soon as possible, followed by the second dose of hepatitis B vaccine one month after the first dose, and the third dose of hepatitis B vaccine four to six months after the first dose.

Dosing Information:  HBIG

(Hepatitis B Immune Globulin)
Age
Dose (HBIG)

Children younger
than 1 year
of age
0.5 ml


Children 1 year
of age or older
0.06 ml/kg

Note:
Claims for 1.0 ml IG (CPT-4 code 90371) must include 


the patient’s weight in kilograms in the Remarks field 

(Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim 

or on an attachment.

Billing Instructions
For hepatitis B vaccine billing instructions, refer to “Hepatitis B Vaccine” in the Vaccines For Children (VFC) Program section of this manual.
RECOMBINANT HUMAN ERYTHROPOIETIN
Recombinant Human
The following HCPCS codes should be used when billing recombinant

Erythropoietin
human erythropoietin (RhuEPO):
Billing Codes

HCPCS Code
Description
J0885
Epoetin alfa, for non-ESRD use, 1,000 units 

J0886
Epoetin alfa, for ESRD use, 1,000 units

Note:
These codes are used for billing Epogen and Procrit. 

Code J0886
HCPCS code J0886 is reimbursable only when used in the treatment of patients with anemia associated with end stage renal disease (ESRD) on dialysis.  Dialysis facilities may bill for this drug in addition to their composite rate. 

Billing Instructions
Providers must bill claims for HCPCS code J0886 using ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes 585.6 (chronic renal failure) and 285.21 (anemia in end-stage renal disease).

Claims billed with HCPCS code J0886 for the preceding treatments must have either a completed Recombinant Human Erythropoietin (RhuEPO) Documentation Requirements form attached to the claim (this form, found at the end of this section, may be photocopied) or the following statements must be entered in the Remarks field (Box 80) on the UB-04 claim or in the Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) on the CMS-1500 claim or included on an attachment to the claim:

· Diagnosis of ESRD

· The patient’s body weight must be in kilograms.

· Three consecutive monthly hematocrit (Hct) and/or hemoglobin (Hgb) levels for a 90-day rolling average, or
· The Hct and/or Hgb of the previous or current month

The Hct and/or Hgb target range for the rolling average for three consecutive months, or the previous month Hct and/or Hgb target range must be equal to or less than a Hct of 36 percent and/or a Hgb of 12g/dl.  Because fluctuations to the target range may occur, the threshold for the Hct and/or Hgb will be set at a Hct level of 37.5 percent and/or an Hgb of 12.5g/dl.  If the threshold is exceeded, providers must include documentation with the claim that the dosage of RhuEPO was reduced or held in response to the exceeded threshold. 

For patients who require a higher target range, the target range may be approved up to an Hct of 39 percent and/or an Hgb of 13 g/dl with medical justification, including but not limited to, ischemic heart disease and congestive heart failure.  Because fluctuations to the higher target range may occur, the threshold Hct/Hgb will be 40.5 percent/13.5g/dl.  If the higher threshold level exceeds 40.5 percent/13.5g/dl, providers must include documentation with the claim that the dosage of RhuEPO was reduced or held in response to the exceeded threshold.  

Documentation of target/threshold requirements summary for Epogen:

	Target and threshold 
	Medical necessity documentation

	Target
Hct <36% and/or
Hgb 12g/dl

Threshold
Hct  <37.5% and/or Hgb 12.5g/dl


	None required

If the threshold was exceeded, documentation that the Epogen dosage was reduced or held



	Target
Hct 39% and/or Hgb 13g/dl 

Threshold:
Hct <40.5% and/or Hgb 13.5g/dl


	Medical justification for the higher target such as, but not limited to, ischemic heart disease or congestive heart failure

In addition to medical justification,
if the threshold was exceeded, documentation that the Epogen
dosage was reduced or held.




Note:
When RhuEPO (Epogen) is self-administered by the in-home dialysis patient, the provider must submit the following 

information in the Remarks field (Box 80) on the UB-04 claim or in the Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) on the CMS-1500 claim or included on an attachment to the claim:

· A statement that the drug was provided to the recipient for self-administration.

· The date the supply was given to recipient.

· The number of units administered per day and frequency of injections.
Code J0885
HCPCS code J0885 (injection, epoetin alfa, [for non-esrd use], 1000 units) is reimbursable when used in the treatment of patients with


anemia associated with one of the following medical conditions:

· Chronic renal failure (CRF), pre-ESRD, non-dialysis

· Antiretroviral therapy for HIV-infected patients

· Elective, noncardiac, nonvascular surgery when patient is unable or unwilling to donate autologous blood

· Chemotherapy for non-myeloid malignancies

· Myelodysplastic syndrome (MDS)

Chronic Kidney
When billing Procrit for chronic kidney disease only, providers must 

Disease
bill using one of the following ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes:

· 585.1 – 585.5 (chronic renal failure, stages I, II, III, IV and V), or
· 585.9 (chronic kidney disease, unspecified), and 285.21 (anemia in end-stage renal disease)

Note:
J0885 cannot be billed with ICD-9-CM diagnosis code 585.6 (chronic renal failure).

Documentation Requirements
Claims billed with HCPCS code J0885 must either have a completed Recombinant Human Erythropoietin (RhuEPO) Documentation Requirements form attached to the claim (this form, located at the end of this section, may be photocopied) or the following information must 

be entered in the Remarks field (Box 80) on the UB-04 claim or in the Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) on the CMS-1500 claim or included on an attachment to the claim:

· The patient’s medical condition, associated with anemia.

· The patient’s weight in kilograms.

· A hematocrit and/or hemoglobin level within the last three months.

· The amount of Procrit in units/kg administered to meet a hematocrit (Hct) and/or hemoglobin (Hgb) target range of 
36 percent/12 g/dl with a threshold of 37.5 percent/12.5g/dl or up to a target range of 39 percent/13g/dl with a threshold of 40.5 percent/13.5g/dl with documentation that a higher target ranger was required.


Because fluctuations to the target range may occur, the threshold for the Hct and/or Hgb will be initially set at a Hct of 37.5 percent, and/or a Hgb of 12.5 g/dl.  If the threshold is exceeded, providers must include documentation with the claim that the dosage of RhuEPO was reduced or held in response to exceeded thresholds.  Documentation requirements of target/threshold ranges for Procrit are summarized on the Recombinant Human Erythropoietin (RhuEPO) Documentation Requirements form found at the end of this section.

For patients who require a higher target range, the target range may be approved up to a Hct of 39 percent and/or a Hgb of 13 g/dl with medical justification, including but not limited to, ischemic heart disease or congestive heart failure.  Because fluctuations to the 
higher target range may occur, the threshold Hct/Hgb will be 
40.5 percent/13.5 g/dl.  If the higher threshold exceeds 
40.5 percent/13.5 g/dl, providers must include documentation with the
claim that the dosage of RhuEPO was reduced or held in response to the exceeded threshold.


Documentation of target/threshold requirements summary for Procrit:

	Target and threshold 
	Medical necessity documentation

	Target:
Hct <36% and/or 
Hgb 12g/dl

Threshold:
Hct <37.5% and/or Hgb 12.5g/dl


	None required

If the threshold was exceeded, documentation that the Procrit dosage was reduced or held



	Target:
Hct 39% and/or Hgb 13g/dl 

Threshold:
Hct <40.5% and/or Hgb 13.5g/dl


	Medical justification for the higher target such as, but not limited to, ischemic heart disease or congestive heart failure

In addition to medical justification, if the threshold was exceeded, documentation that the Procrit dosage was reduced or held




“By Report”
When billing RhuEPO (Procrit) for the treatment of anemia related to

Documentation
chemotherapy, myelodysplastic syndrome, elective surgery or
anti-retroviral therapy, “By Report” documentation must be included and each date of service must be billed on an individual claim line.  Claims billed on a “from-through” basis will be denied.  The date of the 

surgery must be documented in the Remarks field (Box 80) on the 
UB-04 claim or in the Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) on the CMS-1500 claim on claims for HCPCS code J0885 in the treatment of 

anemia for patients (Hgb greater than or equal to 10g/dl to less than or equal to 13g/dl, Hct greater than or equal to 30 percent to less than or equal to 39 percent) who are scheduled for elective, non-cardiac, 
non-vascular surgery, and are unwilling or unable to donate autologous blood.

Recombinant Human 
Claims billed with HCPCS code J0885 for the preceding

Erythropoietin
treatments must either have a completed Recombinant Human 

Documentation
Erythropoietin (RhuEPO) Documentation Requirements form attached 

Requirements Form
to the claim (this form, located at the end of this section, may be photocopied) or the following statements must be entered in the Remarks area/Reserved For Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim or included on an attachment:

· “The patient’s body weight is ___ kg.”  The weight must be in kilograms.
· “The patient’s actual hematocrit/hemoglobin level, measured on (date), is ___ percent/g/dl.”  This level should be less than
30 percent to initiate treatment but not greater than 36 percent to continue therapy.  The claim is not payable if the hematocrit level is more than 36 percent.
· “The amount of recombinant human erythropoietin administered to the patient was ___ units/kg.”

Anti-Retroviral
For the treatment of anemia associated with anti-retroviral therapy 

Therapy
in HIV-infected patients, the following additional information must 

Documentation
accompany the claim or be included in the Remarks area/Reserved For Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim:

· The anti-retroviral drug(s) received by the patient.

· The patient’s serum erythropoietin level.  This level should be less than or equal to 500 mU/ml.

Elective Surgery
For claims billing the treatment of anemia for patients (Hgb greater than or equal to 10 to less than or equal to 13g/dl, and/or Hct greater than or equal to 30 percent to less than or equal to 39 percent) scheduled for elective, noncardiac, nonvascular surgery and are unwilling or unable to donate autologous blood, the recommended dose of RhuEPO is 300 units/kg/day subcutaneously for 10 days prior to, on the day of, and for four days post-surgery.  An alternate dose schedule is 600 units/kg of RhuEPO subcutaneously in once-a-week doses (21, 14 and 7 days prior to surgery) plus a fourth dose given on the day of surgery.  The provider must document the requirements as noted under “Recombinant Human Erythropoietin Documentation Requirements Form,” and, in addition, indicate the date of the surgery.

Chemotherapy for 
Baseline endogenous recombinant human erythropoietin levels vary 

Non-Myeloid Malignancies
among patients treated for anemia associated with chemotherapy.  Generally, patients with lower baseline erythropoietin levels respond more vigorously to recombinant erythropoietin than patients with higher serum erythropoietin levels.  Although no specific serum erythropoietin level can be set above what patients would be unlikely to respond to, it is not recommended to treat patients with significantly elevated serum erythropoietin levels.


Note:
When billing for injections, 1,000 units are equal to a quantity of one.  For example, if billing for 3,000 units, enter a “3” in the Service Units/Days or Units box of the claim.  

Darbepoetin (Aranesp)
Darbepoetin alfa, 1 mcg injection (Aranesp) is reimbursable for the
Codes J0881 and J0882
treatment of anemia caused by chronic renal disease (HCPCS code


J0882) and for anemia due to treatment with chemotherapeutic agents for cancer (HCPCS code J0881). 

ICD-9 Diagnosis
Darbepoetin alfa, 1 mcg - ESRD use (J0882) by subcutaneous

Codes Required 
injection is reimbursable when billed in conjunction with the following ICD-9 codes.

· 585.1 – 585.9 (chronic renal failure) or 

· 586 (renal failure, unspecified) or
· V56.0 – V56.8 (encounter for dialysis) and
· 285.21 (anemia in end-stage renal disease)

When using code J0881 (non-ESRD use), bill with the following ICD-9 codes:

· 140.0 – 239.9 (neoplasms) or

· V58.11 or V58.12 (chemotherapy) and

· 285.22 (anemia in neoplastic disease) or 285.29

Documentation Requirements
Providers must document in the Remarks area/Reserved For Local Use field (Box 19) or on an attachment to the claim all of the following:

· The patient’s body weight in kilograms

· A recent hematocrit/hemoglobin within the last three months from the commencement date of treatment of darbepoetin

· The dosage of darbepoetin given in mcg


If the recipient is receiving darbepoetin for anemia due to chemotherapy for cancer, documentation of the chemotherapy regimen that has been or will be administered must be included with the claim.

If the recipient is not receiving chemotherapy at the time of treatment with darbepoetin, providers may be reimbursed if documentation is attached to the claim stating the recipient is not currently on chemotherapy, or that chemotherapy is not currently warranted.

When the dosage of darbepoetin alfa (Aranesp) 1 mcg injection (HCPCS codes J0881 and J0882) exceeds 400 mcg, medical

justification must be attached documenting the necessity for exceeding 400 mcg.  If medical justification is not attached to the claim form to justify billing for more than 400 mcg, the claim will be cut back to 400 mcg.  If the recipient was given more than 400 mcg, but the documentation was not included with the claim, it is necessary to resubmit a Claims Inquiry Form (CIF) adjustment, including a claim for the full dosage, with attached medical justification.

Dosage and Frequency
Darbepoetin has a maximum allowed dosage and frequency as follows:

Dosage
Duration
100 mcg
per 1 week

200 mcg
per 2 weeks

300 mcg
per 3 weeks

400 mcg
per 4 weeks

For anemia due to chronic renal failure, the recommended starting dose is 0.45 mcg/kg I.V. or subcutaneous once a week.  The dosage of darbepoetin should be increased every two to four weeks until the target hematocrit/hemoglobin is achieved.

Exceptions
The allowed dosage and frequency may be overridden under the following conditions, with supporting documentation attached to the claim:

· The patient has failed to meet a target hematocrit of 36 percent or a target hemoglobin of 12g/dl when given a dosage of darbepoetin according to the preceding regimen.

· There is medical justification of a condition that requires a target hematocrit/hemoglobin that exceeds 36 percent/12g/dl but not greater than a hematocrit/hemoglobin of 40.5 percent/13.5g/dl.  This may include but is not limited to cardiovascular and pulmonary disease.

· When the hematocrit/hemoglobin exceeds 36 percent/12g/dl, and a request for a higher target is not made, the provider must document the dosage of darbepoetin was reduced in response to the exceeded target level.

· Whenever the maximum dose of darbepoetin is exceeded, iron deficiency anemia should be evaluated through iron studies and/or ferritin or through undergoing or having completed treatment, with documentation showing one of the following:

–
Iron deficient anemia has been excluded

–
Patient has completed treatment for iron deficiency anemia

–
Patient is currently receiving therapeutic doses of oral parenteral iron

Ferrlecit 
Ferrlecit (sodium ferric gluconate complex in sucrose) 62.5 mg 

(Sodium Ferric Gluconate 
injection (HCPCS code X7496) is reimbursable when used to treat 

Complex in Sucrose)
recipients with iron deficiency anemia and for recipients undergoing long term hemodialysis and who are also receiving supplemental erythropoietin (EPO) therapy.  The recommended dosage is 10 ml (125 mg of elemental iron) administered intravenously during the dialysis session.  Recipients may continue to require therapy with sodium ferric gluconate complex in sucrose at the lowest dose necessary to maintain target levels of hemoglobin.  Ferrlecit may be used as an alternative to oral iron therapy.

BCG Vaccine
TICE BCG is approved for intravesical use to treat carcinoma-in-situ of the urinary bladder in addition to its percutaneous use for immunization against tuberculosis.  BCG TheraCys is, at present, approved only for intravesical use.  When billing Medi-Cal for intravesical use of TICE BCG or BCG TheraCys to treat 
carcinoma-in-situ of the urinary bladder, providers should use CPT-4 code 90586 (BCG, intravesical – 1 dose).  Use CPT-4 code 90585 (BCG vaccine, percutaneous – 1 mg) when TICE BCG is used for immunization against tuberculosis.

Interferon Alfa-N3
Use of Interferon Alfa-N3 (HCPCS injection code X7551) is limited to the treatment of condylomata accuminata.  This drug is supplied in
1.0 ml vials containing 5,000,000 international units (IU) with a maximum dosage of 2,500,000 IU (0.5 ml) reimbursable per session.


If providers bill for injections, 250,000 IU (0.05 ml) are equal to a quantity of one.  For example, if billing for 500,000 IU (0.1 ml), enter a “2” in the Service Units/Days or Units box on the claim form.  (Refer to the table below for international unit, milliliter and quantity correlations.)

	International Units
	Milliliters
	Amount Entered in Quantity Box

	250,000
	0.05
	1

	500,000
	0.10
	2

	750,000
	0.15
	3

	1,000,000
	0.20
	4

	1,250,000
	0.25
	5

	1,500,000
	0.30
	6

	1,750,000
	0.35
	7

	2,000,000
	0.40
	8

	2,250,000
	0.45
	9

	2,500,000
	0.50
	10


Botulinum Toxin A and B
Botulinum toxin A (J0585) and botulinum toxin B (J0587) are neuromuscular blocking agents used to treat various muscle disorders, and require an approved Treatment Authorization Request (TAR) for reimbursement.  The TAR must have documentation justifying medical necessity including specific details regarding treatment, dosage, and diagnosis.  

For botulinum toxin A (Botox®), recommended dosages are up to 600 units in adults and 400 units in children.  Botulinum toxin B (Myobloc®) is used in doses up to 25,000 units.  Higher dosages may be approved when documentation justifying medical necessity for higher doses is submitted with the TAR.  

If surgical CPT-4 codes are billed, providers should use modifier AG for the primary surgeon, and modifier ZM or ZN for the use of supplies or other drugs.  Patients requiring electromyography (EMG), endoscopy, or anesthesia/sedation when receiving botulinum toxin A or B, may have these procedures reimbursed if billed on the same date of service as the drugs and accompanied by an approved TAR for J0585 or J0587.  If two or more sites are injected on the same DOS, providers will bill for the total amount of botulinum toxin units injected.

Examples of conditions and diagnoses that result in muscle spasm that may benefit from treatment with botulinum toxin A or B are as follows:

	Cerebral palsy
	Spasmodic dysphonia

	Cerebrovascular accident
	Frey’s syndrome

	Blepharospasm
	Anal sphincter spasm

	Hemifacial spasm
	Spinal cord injuries 

	Hyperhidrosis 
	Torticollis

	Detrusor sphincter dyssynergia
	Achalasia and cardiospasm *

	Multiple sclerosis
	Detrusor hyperreflexia

	Spastic hemiplegia 
	Anal fissure

	Strabismus
	


*
Achalasia and cardiospasm treatment with botulinum toxin A or B should be used only if the patient has failed conventional therapy, is at high risk of complications from pneumatic dilatation or surgical myotomy, or if previous procedures have failed or caused a perforation.

Non-medically necessary uses of Botulinum toxin such as treatment of headaches, pain syndromes, or cosmetic purposes (for example, facial wrinkles) will be denied.  In addition, treatments which will not improve function, seem to be investigational, or are not considered safe and effective will be denied.

Botulinum toxin A and B requests for children under 21 years of age require prior authorization by the California Children’s Services (CCS) program.

DTP Immunization
Immunization CPT-4 billing codes for the series of five

Series
diphtheria/tetanus/pertussis (DTP or DtaP) injections are as follows:

CPT-4 Code
Description
90700
Diphtheria, tetanus toxoids, and acellular pertussis vaccine (DtaP), for individuals
younger than 7 years of age

90701
Diphtheria, tetanus toxoids, and whole cell pertussis vaccine (DTP)


Medi-Cal does not reimburse for DTP (CPT-4 code 90701) or DTaP (CPT-4 code 90700) vaccines administered to recipients 7 years of age and older.  Providers must use modifier SL when billing these codes for recipients who qualify for the Vaccines For Children (VFC) program.  Providers must submit justification for using a non-VFC vaccine for recipients younger than 7 years of age.  For claim preparation information, see “Required Documentation” in the Vaccines For Children (VFC) Program section of this manual.

Growth Hormone
For information about the use of growth hormone injections for

Injections
HIV-Associated wasting, see “Growth Hormone (Serostim() for
HIV-Associated Wasting” elsewhere in this section.


The biosynthetic growth hormone injection for treating children with deficient pituitary secretion of growth hormone, non-mosaic Turner’s Syndrome (TS), or Chronic Renal Insufficiency (CRI) is a Medi-Cal benefit.

Prior Authorization
Medi-Cal-eligible children with deficient pituitary secretion of growth

Required
hormone or CRI are referred to California Children’s Services (CCS) for case management.  Growth hormone injections require prior authorization, and requests for service from physicians and pharmacies for recipients younger than 21 years old are submitted to CCS for processing, if the recipient has a CCS-eligible condition.


TS is not a CCS-eligible condition.  TARs for growth hormone treatment for children with TS should be sent to the appropriate 
Medi-Cal field office.

CCS Conditions Required
CCS requires that children with deficient pituitary secretions meet the

to Administer Vaccine
following criteria to receive growth hormone injections:

· 
The child’s diminished peak serum growth hormone is below 7 nanograms/milliliter (ng/ml) to at least two provocative stimuli.

· For a child with borderline stimulus response (between 7 – 12 ng/ml) there should be documented delayed growth rate for age:  4.5 centimeters/year (cm/yr) or less for a male 0 – 12 years and female 0 – 10 years; less than 8 – 10 cm/yr when there is evidence of pubertal change.

· The child is under the care of a CCS-paneled pediatric endocrinologist.

Medi-Cal Conditions Required
Medi-Cal requires that children with TC meet all the following criteria

to Administer Vaccine
to receive growth hormone injections:

· 
Be a proven XO Turner’s genotype, non-mosaic

· Be at a height for chronologic age greater than two standard deviations below the mean at the onset of treatment

· Exhibit abnormal growth rate that will probably result in an adult height greater than two standard deviations below the mean for adult women

· Exhibit open bony epiphyses

· Will not receive estrogen replacement therapy before their 15th birthday


Serum growth hormone levels are not required for TS or CRI coverage.

Growth Hormone Codes
The injection codes for biosynthetic growth hormone preparations are:

HCPCS

Code
Description
X7034
Protropin (somatrem) 1 mg

X7036
Humatrope (somatropin) 1 mg

X7452
Nutropin (somatropin) 1 mg

X7454
Nutropin AQ (somatropin) 1 mg

X7494
Norditropin (somatropin) 1 mg

Ineligible Patients
Children with short stature who have a normal growth hormone stimulus response (13 mg/ml or greater) and children who have a delayed growth rate are not eligible for growth hormone therapy.

Cefotaxime Sodium
Cefotaxime sodium is a broad spectrum cephalosporin antibiotic for treating serious infections caused by susceptible organisms.

Injection Codes
The following injection codes are used for billing this drug.

HCPCS

Code
Dosage
X7025
0.5 Gm

X7026
1.0 Gm

X7027
2.0 Gm

Drug Limitations
Claims for cefotaxime sodium are reimbursable up to a maximum dosage of 12 grams.  Quantities billed in excess of 12 grams will be reduced to this limit.  To receive additional reimbursement when billing for a quantity in excess of 12 grams, resubmit the claim with a Claims Inquiry Form (CIF) and justification for the additional dosage.

Vitamin B-12
Vitamin B-12 injection (HCPCS code X5752) must be billed must be billed in conjunction with one or two of the following ICD-9 codes documented in the Diagnosis field of the claim:

	123.4
	281.9
	357.5
	555.1
	579.1

	266.2
	336.2
	357.6
	555.2
	579.2

	281.0
	357.0
	357.7
	555.9
	579.3

	281.1
	357.1
	357.8
	556.1
	579.4

	281.2
	357.2
	357.89
	564.2
	579.9

	281.3
	357.3
	357.9
	577.8
	648.2

	281.4
	357.4
	555.0
	579.0
	782.0

	281.8
	
	
	
	


Recombinant Human
Recombinant human Granulocyte Colony-Stimulating Factor (G-CSF),

G-CSF, Neupogen
Neupogen (Filgrastim), is a Medi-Cal benefit when used for patients

(Filgrastim)
receiving myelosuppressive anti-cancer drugs associated with severe neutropenia.


G-CSF, Neupogen requires billing with a procedure code and the appropriate diagnostic code.  The claim must include documentation describing the chemotherapeutic agent, dosage and duration of use.

Procedure Codes
The following HCPCS codes are used to bill G-CSF, Neupogen (Filgrastim):

HCPCS

Code
Description
X7046
G-CSF – 1 ml  (300 mcg)

X7048
G-CSF – 1.6 ml  (480 mcg)

Diagnosis Codes
G-CSF, Neupogen (Filgrastim) is reimbursable when billed in conjunction with any of the following inclusive ICD-9 diagnosis code ranges:

	140.0 – 149.9
	200.0 – 204.9

	150.0 – 159.9
	205.0 – 205.9

	160.0 – 165.9
	206.0 – 208.9

	170.0 – 175.9
	230.0 – 234.9

	179.0 – 189.9
	235.0 – 239.9

	190.0 – 199.1
	



Note:
Claims with any other diagnosis code will suspend for medical review of documentation verifying the code was used to treat severe neutropenia induced by a course of chemotherapy for myeloid cancer.
Recombinant Human
Recombinant human Granulocyte-Macrophage Colony Stimulating

GM-CSF, Sargramostim
Factor (GM-CSF), sargramostim (Leukine®), is reimbursable

(Leukine®)
when used for the following medical conditions:

· 
Following induction chemotherapy in acute myelogenous leukemia

· Mobilizing and following transplantation of autologous peripheral blood progenitor cells

· Following autologous bone marrow transplantation in myeloid reconstitution

· Following allogeneic bone marrow transplantation in myeloid reconstitution

· In bone marrow transplantation failure or engraftment delay

· Neutropenia induced by chemotherapy

· Neutropenia associated with myelodysplastic syndromes


The usual recommended dosage of sargramostim is 250 mcg/m2 administered intravenously over two hours.  It may also be given as a subcutaneous injection.  When billing for sargramostim, providers must document the chemotherapeutic agent, if used, including the dosage and duration of use.

Procedure Codes
The following HCPCS codes are used to bill GM-CSF (sargramostim).

HCPCS

Code
Dosage
X7364
Sargramostim 250 mcg/vial

X7366
Sargramostim 500 mcg/vial

Diagnosis Codes
Sargramostim (X7364 or X7366) is reimbursable when billed in conjunction with one of the following ICD-9 codes:

	140.0 – 149.9
	190.0  –  199.1

	150.0 – 159.9
	200.00 – 208.91

	160.0 – 165.9
	230.0  –  234.9

	170.0 – 175.9
	235.0  –  239.9

	179.0 – 189.9
	


When billing sargramostim for any other than the above diagnosis codes, providers must include documentation that it was used to treat severe neutropenia induced by a course of chemotherapy or that it was used in conjunction with a bone marrow transplant.

Sargramostim may be billed in conjunction with CPT-4 codes

96401 (chemotherapy administration, subcutaneous or intramuscular; non-hormonal anti-neoplastic), 96402 (…hormonal anti-neoplastic), 96413 (chemotherapy administration, infusion technique; up to one hour) and 96415 (…each additional hour, one to eight hours). 

Celestone Soluspan 
Celestone Soluspan, 1 ml of 3mg/ml (HCPCS code X5876), is reimbursable to the maximum U/V/S of four units when billed by the same provider, for the same recipient and date of service.  Providers must document the medical necessity for reimbursement greater

than the allowable 12 mg per day in the Remarks field

(Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim.

Human Papilloma Virus 
CPT-4 code 90649 (Human Papilloma virus [HPV] vaccine, types 6,
Vaccine (Gardasil()
11, 16, 18 [quadrivalent], 3-dose schedule, for intramuscular use) is a
Medi-Cal benefit for females 19 through 26 years of age who are not pregnant.  Prior authorization is not required.  Code 90649 is limited to reimbursement three times in 12 months, per recipient.  

The HPV vaccine Gardasil( consists of a three-dose regimen, injected at 0-, 2- and 6-month intervals.  Providers must maintain a vaccination log and document in the patient’s medical records the dates of vaccinations, the vaccination sites, the dosage given and the lot number of the vaccine given.


For recipients under 19 years of age, see the Vaccines For Children (VFC) Program section in this manual.
Measles, Mumps and 
See the Vaccines For Children (VFC) Program section in this manual.
Rubella Vaccine


(2nd Dose Only)

Monovalent Measles,
The use of monovalent measles, mumps and rubella vaccines instead 

Mumps and Rubella
of polyvalent vaccines is medically justifiable only for prophylaxis of a 

Vaccinations
6- to 11-month-old child during an outbreak of one of the diseases or for an adult who is known to be immune to the other two diseases.  Polyvalent vaccines must be used for routine immunizations.

Medical Necessity
Claims billed with CPT-4 codes 90704, 90705 and 90706 will be denied unless sufficient medical justification is included as an 

attachment or in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local

Use field (Box 19) of the claim.  All claims for codes 90704 – 90706 require modifier SK (high risk). 

Meningitis Vaccine:
See the Vaccines For Children (VFC) Program section in this manual.

Menactra

Zoladex Injections
Zoladex is reimbursable for the treatment of endometriosis, advanced carcinoma of the prostate, and for the palliative use in women with advanced breast cancer.

Zoladex 3.6 mg
Zoladex 3.6 mg (HCPCS code X7060) may be reimbursed once a month when billed in conjunction with one of the following ICD-9 diagnosis codes:  174.0 – 174.9, 185 or 617.0 – 617.9.

Zoladex 10.8 mg
Zoladex 10.8 mg (HCPCS code X7061) may be reimbursed once in 80 days (for the same recipient, any provider) when billed in conjunction with one of the following ICD-9 codes:  174.0 – 174.9 or 185.

Influenza Vaccine
See the Vaccines For Children (VFC) Program section in this manual.

Cidofovir
Cidofovir (Vistide) is an anti-viral agent that suppresses cytomegalovirus (CMV) replication by selective inhibition of CMV DNA polymerase.  Cidofovir is reimbursable for the treatment of CMV retinitis in patients with AIDS and when billed with HCPCS code X7434 (Cidofovir, 375 mg/5 ml vial).


Code X7434 must be billed with chorioretinitis (ICD-9 codes 
363.00 – 363.35) as the primary or secondary diagnosis.

Dosage Schedule
Cidofovir must be diluted in 100 ml of 0.9 percent (normal) saline prior to administration.  The drug is administered at an induction dose of
5 mg/kg body weight as an intravenous infusion at a constant rate
over one hour, given once weekly for two consecutive weeks.  The recommended maintenance dose is 5 mg/kg body weight administered once every two weeks.

Infusion Administration
CPT-4 codes 90765 and 90766 (IV infusion for therapy, prophylaxis or diagnosis) are reimbursable in conjunction with cidofovir, as well as up to two liters of 0.9 percent (normal) saline, for the pre- and 
post-hydration needed with this drug.

Intrathecal Baclofen
HCPCS Level III code X7108 (baclofen injection, 10 mg) is reimbursable for intrathecal baclofen used for the treatment of spasticity in patients with spinal cord injury, multiple sclerosis or cerebral-origin spasticity (cerebral palsy or severe brain injury due to trauma, stroke or anoxia).  This code is reimbursable only when billed in conjunction with HCPCS Level II code E0783 (infusion pump system, implantable, programmable [includes all components, e.g., pump, catheter, connectors, etc.]).


Prior authorization is required for codes X7108 and E0783, as well as for the hospitalization related to pump implantation.  Recipients must meet all of the following conditions:

· Severe spasticity resulting from spinal cord trauma or multiple sclerosis that is refractory to conventional oral antispastic medication at maximum doses, or with intolerable side effects from medication; or, cerebral-origin spasticity; and 

· Prior medical consequences of spasticity (for example, decubitus ulcers, spasticity-induced skeletal fractures, contractures, poor urinary management); and
· Failure of physical therapy to relieve spasticity symptoms; and
· A positive test injection by lumbar puncture or by placement of a temporary intrathecal catheter (during a 23-hour admission), with no response to placebo; and
· No contraindications (for example, pregnancy, history of stroke, impaired renal function, or severe hepatic or gastrointestinal disease).

Note:
It is not necessary for recipients with cerebral-origin spasticity to receive oral baclofen before receiving intrathecal baclofen.

Test Injection
The test injection of baclofen that precedes pump implantation may be billed without prior authorization using CPT-4 code 62311 (injection, single [not via indwelling catheter], not including neurolytic substances, with or without contrast [for either localization or epidurography], of diagnostic or therapeutic substance[s] [including anesthetic, antispasmodic, opioid, steroid, other solution], epidural or subarachnoid; lumbar, sacral [caudal]).

Pump Implantation
The pump implantation procedure may be billed without prior authorization using CPT-4 codes 62350 and 62360, 62361 or 62362 (catheter and reservoir/pump implantation).

Refilling and Maintenance
Outpatient refilling and maintenance of the implantable pump or reservoir may be billed without prior authorization using CPT-4 code


96522 (refilling and maintenance of implantable pump or reservoir).
Lupron Depot
Lupron Depot (leuprolide acetate) injections are reimbursable when billed in conjunction with an appropriate ICD-9 diagnosis code.  Lupron Depot is used to suppress sex hormone production and is available for both adult and pediatric care.

Diagnosis and Dosage
Reimbursement of the following codes for recipients aged 21 years of

Limitations:  21 Years or
age or older is limited to once in 25 days to the same provider, for the

Older
same recipient.  Claims must be billed using ICD-9 code 185, 198.82, 218.0 – 218.9 or 233.4 with one of the following procedure codes


HCPCS


Code
Description

X7422
Lupron Depot – 3.75 mg


X7424
Lupron Depot – 7.50 mg


X7426
Lupron Depot – 22.50 mg

Diagnosis and Dosage
HCPCS code X7422 (Lupron Depot, 3.75 mg) is reimbursable for the

Limitations:  Females
treatment of endometriosis in females 12 years of age or older.

12 Years or Older
Claims must be billed with ICD-9 diagnosis codes 617.0 – 617.9.

(HCPCS Code X7422)
Reimbursement is limited to once in 25 days to the same provider for


the same recipient.

Diagnosis and Dosage
Reimbursement for HCPCS code X7446 (Lupron Depot – 3

Limitations:  Females
month/11.25 mg) is restricted to female recipients 12 years of age or 

12 Years or Older
older and is limited to once in 80 days when billed by the same

(HCPCS Code X7446)
provider for the same recipient.  Claims must be billed in conjunction


with ICD-9 diagnosis codes 218.0 – 218.9 or codes 617.0 – 617.9.

Diagnosis and Dosage
Reimbursement for HCPCS code X7448 (Lupron Depot – 4

Limitations:  Males
month/30.0 mg) is restricted to male recipients 21 years of age or 

21 Years or Older
older and is limited to once in 110 days when billed by the same

(HCPCS Code X7448)
provider for the same recipient.  Claims must be billed in conjunction


with ICD-9 diagnosis code 185.

Diagnosis and Dosage
Reimbursement for recipients 21 years of age or younger is limited to

Limitations:  21 Years or
once in 25 days to the same provider for the same recipient, except

Younger
as previously noted.  Claims must be billed using ICD-9 diagnosis


code 255.2, 255.3, 256.0, 256.1, 257.0 or 259.1 with one of the following procedure codes


HCPCS


Code
Description

X7428
Lupron Depot – PED 7.50 mg


X7430
Lupron Depot – PED 11.25 mg


X7432
Lupron Depot – PED 15.00 mg

Depo-Provera
The following Depo-Provera injections are used to treat metastatic endometrial carcinoma.


HCPCS


Code
Description

X6046
Medroxyprogesterone acetate – 400 mg/ml;
10 ml vial, per ml

X6048
Medroxyprogesterone acetate – 400 mg/ml;
2.5 ml vial, per ml
Dosage Limitations
Providers must bill for the number of milliliters administered to the recipient, not for the full vial.  Reimbursement for codes X6046 and X6048 is limited to three milliliters (1,200 mg) per week if billed by the same provider for the same recipient.
Contraceptive Use
HCPCS injection code X6051 (Depo-Provera C-150 mg/ml; 1 ml vial) is used specifically as an injectable contraceptive.  For billing information, refer to the Family Planning section of the appropriate Part 2 manual.
Immune Serum
Outpatient use of immune serum globulin I.V., 1 gram (CPT-4 code

Globulin I.V.
90283) is a covered benefit subject to prior authorization for several conditions and for similar disorders which have documented evidence of improvement with the use of immune serum globulin I.V., 1 gram:
· Primary Immune Deficiency
–
X-linked Hypogammaglobulinemia
–
Common Variable Immune Deficiency
–
Severe Combined Immune Deficiency
–
Ataxia-telangiectasia
–
Wiscott-Aldrich syndrome
–
Children unable to form specific antibody on immunization
· Secondary Immune Deficiency
–
Chronic Lymphocytic Leukemia (CLL)
· Transplant recipients at risk for Cytomegalovirus infection
· Autoimmune Mediated Disease
–
Kawasaki Disease
–
Idiopathic Thrombocytopenic Purpura, Acute and Chronic (ITP)
–
Coagulopathy due to inhibitors of Factor VIII
–
Dermatomyositis (DM)
–
Guillain-Barre Syndrome (GBS)
–
Chronic Inflammatory Demyelinating Polyneuropathy (CIDP)
· Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) infected children who meet the following criteria:

· Evidence of humoral immune defects; including

· Hypogammaglobulinemia; or

· Lack of antibody response after one or more appropriately administered immunizations; or

· Significant recurrent infections despite appropriate antimicrobial therapy; and who

· Are not able to take antibiotic prophylaxis or who have failed antibiotic prophylaxis; or

· Have had two or more episodes of septicemia with an encapsulated organism; or

· Have had or currently have a significant infection by an opportunistic organism.

· A disease-specific immune serum globulin I.V.

· A disease-specific immune serum globulin I.V. will be identified in the future.
· Children younger than 2 years of age who are at an increased risk for severe illness or death from Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV) infection and who meet the conditions specified on a previous page should be given Respiratory Syncytial Virus Immune Globulin (RSV-IVIG) (CPT-4
code 90379) rather than immune serum globulin I.V. 
Treatment Authorization
Treatment Authorization Requests (TARs) must be submitted to

Request
the local Medi-Cal field office with a laboratory report showing either of the following:

· Immune globulin level of less than 300 mg/dL for conditions with primary immune globulin deficiency; or

· Documentation supporting the diagnosis of a disorder ameliorated by the use of immune serum globulin I.V., along with any previous treatment regimens and their efficacies and a new treatment plan. 


Approved TARs will authorize administration of a specific number of grams, shown in the Quantity column.

Outpatient Immune
When billing for outpatient immune serum globulin I.V., use CPT-4 

Serum Globulin I.V.
code 90283, regardless of the manufacturer, and enter the number of 

Billing Procedures
grams used in the Service Units/Days or Units box of the claim form.  The number of milliliters of fluid should not be entered.

Intramuscular
Providers billing for intramuscular immunoglobulin (IMIG) must use 

Immunoglobulin (IMIG)
CPT-4 code 90281 (immune serum globulin, human, for IM use).

Pamidronate (Aredia)
Pamidronate (Aredia) 30 mg must be billed with HCPCS code X7444.  Pamidronate, an aminohydroxypropylidene biphosphonate, is reimbursable for the outpatient treatment of hypercalcemia of malignancy with or without bone metastases, Paget’s disease, and osteolytic bone lesions of breast and prostate cancer and osteolytic bone lesions of multiple myeloma. 

Diagnosis and
Pamidronate must be billed in conjunction with CPT-4 codes

Billing Limitations
90765 (IV infusion for therapy prophylaxis or diagnosis; initial, up to one hour) and 90766 (…each additional hour, up to eight hours) when billed for outpatient treatment with one of the following ICD-9 diagnosis codes: 174.0 – 175.9, 185, 198.5, 203.00, 203.01, 275.42 or 731.0.

Thyrogen
Thyrogen is reimbursable for the evaluation of post-thyroidectomy diagnosis and, in limited situations, for the treatment of differentiated thyroid cancer.  Thyrogen requires prior authorization.  HCPCS code X7464 (Thyrogen 1.1 mg) should be used for billing Thyrogen.


Thyrogen is an injectable synthetic thyroid hormone that allows the radioactive uptake of iodine (I131) imaging scans without requiring prolonged “thyroid fasting,” following a total thyroidectomy for differentiated thyroid carcinoma.

Dosage Limits
Thyrogen is given prior to the I131 imaging scan, usually in the following regimen:

· Two Thyrogen injections of 0.9 mg (one every 24 hours); the patient is given an oral dose of I131 24 hours after the second dose of Thyrogen, or

· Three Thyrogen injections of 0.9 mg (one every 72 hours); the patient is given the oral dose of I131 72 hours after the third dose of Thyrogen.

Billing Restrictions
Thyrogen may be authorized for use prior to the I131 diagnostic imaging scan for metastatic thyroid carcinoma if all of the following conditions are met:

· The patient has had total thyroidectomy for differentiated thyroid carcinoma, and

· The study to be performed is an I131 total body scan, and

· The patient is following a low-iodine diet


Thyrogen may also be authorized for treatment of metastatic carcinoma on a compassionate basis if all of the following conditions are met:

· The patient has had a recently performed I131  imaging scan which is positive for metastases, and

· A thyroid “fast” necessary for the period prior to the treatment of the metastases could lead to severe complications or death due to elevated endogenous thyroid stimulating hormone (for example, brain or spinal cord metastases or cardiac condition where prolonged hypothyroidism could lead to death), and

· The patient has signed a treatment consent form stating that
(1) the patient understands that Thyrogen is being used in a way not covered by Food and Drug Administration (FDA) licensing and (2) the risks and limitations of Thyrogen use have been discussed with the patient.  A copy of the consent form must be attached to the Treatment Authorization Request
Sodium Hyaluronate
Sodium hyaluronate injection codes, Q4084 (Synvisc), Q4085

Injections 
(Euflexxa), Q4086 (Orthovisc) X7482 (Hyalgan 2 ml) and X7486 

(Supartz 25 mg) are reimbursable, with prior authorization, for one or both knees to any provider for the same recipient.  Documentation must be submitted with a TAR request that justifies one of the following conditions:

· Painful osteoarthritis of one or both knees
· Significant knee pain, decreased mobility or significant effusion of the knee
· Knee pain that is not relieved from the use of Non-Steroidal Anti-Inflammatory Drugs (NSAIDs)

Sodium hyaluronate injections are restricted to one injection per week, per knee.  The injections in the weekly series must be given one week apart.


Synvisc and Euflexxa are restricted to a total of three injections per

knee (one injection, one week apart, for a total of three weeks) every six months.


Hyalgan and Supartz are reimbursable for one series of five weekly injections per knee (one injection, one week apart, for a total of five weeks) every six months.

Orthovisc is restricted to a total of four injections per knees (one injection, one week apart, for a total of four weeks) every six months. 

Hyalgan and Supartz are reimbursable up to a total of five injections per knee. 

When submitting a TAR, providers must indicate if the injections are being given bilaterally.  When one knee has been treated and the procedure reimbursed with an approved TAR, subsequent treatment of the opposite knee will require a separate TAR.  The TAR process will monitor the quantity and frequency of injections authorized per recipient, per date of service.
Lyme Disease Vaccine
Lyme Disease Vaccine (LDV) is a benefit for individuals between the ages of 15 and 70 who are not pregnant, immunocompromised or do not have chronic arthritis.  LDV is for individuals whose living or working conditions involve repeated and prolonged physical contact with natural vegetation in tick habitat.  The risk of tick bites and secondary infection of Borrelia burgdorferi must be significant.  The geographic areas of concern in California include wooded areas near the coastal range north of San Francisco to the Oregon border, the Sierra foothills, San Francisco Bay and Santa Cruz County.


LDV is not recommended for routine vaccinations of individuals who have infrequent exposure to tick habitat, nor is it a substitute for routine tick bite prevention.  It does not protect against other tick-borne disease such as Ehrlichiosis and Babesiosis.  CPT-4 code 90665 (Lyme Disease Vaccine) with modifier SK (high risk) must be used to bill for LVD.  Prior authorization is required.

Fomivirsen (Vitravene)
Fomivirsen (Vitravene) (HCPCS code X7470) is reimbursable when used for the treatment of cytomegalovirus (CMV) retinitis in AIDS patients who are intolerant of, or have a contraindication to, other CMV retinitis treatments or who are insufficiently responsive to previous CMV retinitis treatments.  This injection must be billed in conjunction with ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes in the 363.00 – 363.35 range.

Diagnosis of CMV Retinitis
The diagnosis and evaluation of CMV retinitis is ophthalmologic and should be made by comprehensive examination including indirect ophthalmoscopy.  Other conditions that should be considered in the differential diagnosis of CMV retinitis include:  ocular infections caused by syphilis, candidiasis, toxoplasmosis, histoplasmosis, herpes simplex virus, varicella-zoster virus, and retinal scars and cotton wool spots (any of which may produce a retinal appearance similar to CMV).  For this reason, a physician must be familiar with the retinal presentation of these conditions in order to establish the diagnosis of CMV retinitis.

Treatment of CMV Retinitis
Treatment of CMV retinitis with fomivirsen involves an induction

With Fomivirsen
and maintenance phase.  Fomivirsen is given by intravitreal injection at a dose of 330 mcg.  Fomivirsen should be administered once every other week for two doses for induction.  Subsequent maintenance doses should be administered once every four weeks.  Fomivirsen is supplied in preservative-free single-use vials containing 0.25 ml, at a concentration of 6.6 mg/ml.  Each 0.25 ml vial contains 1.65 mg of fomivirsen.


The most commonly reported side effect is ocular inflammation.  Fomivirsen is not effective in the treatment of systemic CMV disease and is not recommended for use with patients who have recently been treated (within 2 – 4 weeks) with either intravenous or intravitreal cidofovir.

Infliximab (Remicade)
Infliximab (Remicade) 100 mg (HCPCS code X7480) may be


reimbursed when used for:

· Crohn’s disease:

· For reduction in the signs and symptoms of Crohn’s disease in recipients with moderately to severely active Crohn’s disease who have had an inadequate response to conventional therapy.
· For reduction in the number of draining enterocutaneous fistulae in recipients with fistulizing Crohn’s disease.
· Rheumatoid arthritis:

· When used in combination with methotrexate, for the reduction in signs and symptoms of rheumatoid arthritis in recipients who have had an inadequate response to methotrexate, or who are refractory to other 
disease-modifying anti-rheumatic drugs.  If the recipient is intolerant to methotrexate, infliximab must be used in conjunction with another disease-modifying agent.
· Refractory ankylosing spondylitis.
· Destructive psoriatic arthropathy.
· Active ulcerative colitis that has had an inadequate response to conventional therapy.
· Plaque psoriasis that covers 10 percent of more of the patient’s body surface area
TAR Required
Infliximab treatment requires a TAR.  The patient’s condition must be 

entered in the Medical Justification area of the TAR.  When requesting authorization for plaque psoriasis, documentation stating that the plaque psoriasis covers 10 percent or more of the patient’s body surface area must be on or attached to the TAR.  

Dosage Schedule
For treatment of moderate to severe Crohn’s disease, the recommended dose of infliximab is an initial 5 mg/kg given as an intravenous infusion followed by additional 5 mg/kg doses given at two and six weeks, then every eight weeks thereafter.  The dosage may be increased to 10 mg/kg for patients who have an incomplete response to the 5 mg/kg dose.  If patients do not respond to the increased dosage after 14 weeks, providers should consider discontinuing treatment with infliximab.

For treatment of fistulizing Crohn’s disease, the recommended dose of infliximab is an initial dose of 5 mg/kg given as an intravenous infusion followed by additional 5 mg/kg doses given at two and six weeks after the initial dose.

For treatment of rheumatoid arthritis, the recommended dose of infliximab is an initial 3 mg/kg given as an intravenous infusion followed by additional 3 mg/kg doses given at two and six weeks, then every eight weeks thereafter.  The dosage may be adjusted to 10 mg/kg every eight weeks or 5 mg/kg every four weeks for patients who have an incomplete response to the 3 mg/kg dose.  Infliximab should be given in combination with methotrexate or another 
disease-modifying agent.

Abatacept
Abatacept (Orencia) is used for the treatment of moderate to severely active rheumatoid arthritis in recipients 18 years of age or older. Claims for abatacept must be billed with HCPCS code J0129

(abatacept 10 mg).

TAR Required
Abatacept treatments require a TAR.  TARs must include an 


ICD-9-CM code of 714.0, 714.1 or 714.2, documentation that the 

patient is 18 years of age or older, the requested dose of abatacept 

for 1000 mg or less (a quantity of “100” or less in the quantity field of the TAR) and documentation that the patient has had an inadequate 

response after treatment with the following:

· Two or more Disease-Modifying Anti-Rheumatic Drugs 
(DMARDs) and
· At least one of the tumor necrosis factor (TNF) antagonists (infliximab, etanercept or adalimumab) or the interleukin-1 receptor antagonist anakinra (inadequate response after at least one month of treatment)

Dosage Schedule
Abatacept is initially administered as a 30-minute intravenous infusion. Following the first infusion, abatacept should be given at two and four weeks, then every four weeks thereafter.  The recommended dosing 

of abatacept per infusion is based on body weight (10 mg per kilogram of patient weight, with a 1000 mg maximum dose). 

Medical Considerations
Providers should consider the following when administering abatacept:

· It should not be used concurrently with TNF antagonists 

(infliximab, etanercept, adalimumab), or the interleukin-1 receptor antagonist anakinra or rituximab.

· It may be given as a monotherapy or with a DMARD.

· It is a pregnancy category C drug.

· A minimum of three months should occur between the administration of abatacept and the patient receiving a live virus vaccine.

· Patients with chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD) may develop adverse reactions to abatacept, including COPD exacerbation.
Rituximab
Rituximab (Rituxan) (HCPCS code J9310) is medically necessary as a
third-line monotherapy or as adjunct therapy, especially with methotrexate,for the treatment of moderate to severe active rheumatoid arthritis in adults 18 years of age or older.  Refer to “Rituximab” in the Chemotherapy section of this manual for more indication information.
Documentation 
Rituximab does not require a TAR.  Providers must document in the

Requirements
Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19), or on an

attachment to the claim, all of the following:

· A diagnosis of ICD-9-CM code 714.0 – 714.9 

· Documentation that the patient is 18 years of age or older 

· Documentation that the patient has had an inadequate response after treatment with the following:

· Two or more Disease-Modifying Anti-Rheumatic Drugs (DMARDs) and
· At least one or more tumor necrosis factor (TNF) antagonists (infliximab, etanercept or adalimumab) or the interleukin-1 receptor antagonist anakinra (inadequate response after at least one month of treatment) and
Recipient must have failed a trial of abatacept (Orencia), the selective 
T-cell co-stimulation modulator recommended for patients who have had an inadequate response to the TNFs.
It is expected that adequate trials to assess patient response to these drugs will have occurred.

Medical Considerations 
Providers should consider the following when administering rituximab for rheumatoid arthritis:

· The dosing of rituximab for rheumatoid arthritis is 1000 mg by infusion, given in two doses that are separated by two weeks, which is higher than the traditional dosing of 375 mg/m² for Non-Hodgkin’s Lymphoma (NHL).

· It is advised that most patients receive methylprednisolone, 100 mg intravenously (IV), or its equivalent, 30 minutes prior to each infusion, to reduce the incidence and severity of infusion reactions.

· Rituximab should never be administered as an intravenous push or bolus.  A re-treatment for rheumatoid arthritis should not be sooner than 16 weeks, and in the clinical trials, most of the patients who received additional courses received such 24 weeks after the previous course.
Venofer
Venofer (iron sucrose) 100 mg intravenous injection (HCPCS code X7492) is reimbursable when used to treat patients with iron deficiency anemia and for patients undergoing long-term hemodialysis who are also receiving supplemental erythropoietin therapy.  The recommended dosage is 5 ml (100 mg of elemental iron) given intravenously during the dialysis session.  Patients may continue to require therapy with iron sucrose at the lowest doses necessary to maintain target levels of hemoglobin.  Venofer may be used as an alternative to oral iron therapy.

Tinzaparin Sodium
Tinzaparin Sodium 1000 IU/cc (HCPCS code X5509) is used in the treatment of deep vein thrombosis and can be administered as a subcutaneous injection on an outpatient basis.  When Tinzaparin Sodium is administered to an inpatient, the reimbursement is included in the hospital’s negotiated contract rate and is therefore not separately reimbursable.  Providers should bill a quantity of “1” when any amount (up to 1000 IU) is injected.  For example:  If 1000 IU are given, then 1 unit is billed and if 3500 IU are given, 4 units are billed.

Ziprasidone
Ziprasidone 20 mg injection (HCPCS code X7498) is reimbursable for acute and long-term treatment of adult schizophrenia.  Ziprasidone is reimbursable to the maximum U/V/S of four units when billed in conjunction with one of the following ICD-9 diagnosis codes: 295.3,
295.4 or 295.8.

.

Ziprasidone has been shown to be effective for the acute and 
long-term management of agitation experienced by patients with schizophrenia.

Note:
There is a Food and Drug Administration warning on Ziprasidone about its greater capacity to prolong the QT/QTc intervals as opposed to other antipsychotic drugs.  Prolongation of the QTc interval has been associated with the development of a potentially fatal condition of ventricular tachycardia and sudden death.

Zemplar and Hectorol
Zemplar injection 5 mcg (HCPCS code X5501), Zemplar injection
2 mcg (code X5503), Hectorol injection 2 mcg (code X5505) and Hectorol injection 4 mcg (code X5507) are reimbursable for the treatment of hyperparathyroidism in recipients undergoing chronic dialysis.  The recommended initial doses, according to the manufacturer’s literature, are as follows:

	HCPCS Code
	
Description
	
Initial Recommended Dose

	X5501
	Zemplar injection
5 mcg
	0.04 mcg/kg at each dialysis treatment, up to three times a 
week

	X5503
	Zemplar injection
2 mcg
	0.04 mcg/kg at each dialysis treatment, up to three times a 
week

	X5505
	Hectorol injection
2 mcg
	4.0 mcg three times a week



	X5507
	Hectorol injection
4 mcg
	4.0 mcg three times a week


Dosage Limits
Claims will be denied if Zemplar injection 2 mcg (code X5503) or Zemplar injection 5 mcg (code X5501) exceeds a total dosage of
20 mcg unless medical justification is included in the Remarks area/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim or as an attachment.  Medical justification also is required to receive reimbursement if the total dosage of Hectorol injection 2 mcg
(code X5505) or Hectorol 4 mcg (code X5507) exceeds 6 mcg.

Hepatitis A and Hepatitis B
The hepatitis A and hepatitis B combination vaccine (CPT-4 code

Combination Vaccine
90636) is reimbursable for any recipient 19 years of age or older who is at risk due to the following:
· Receives blood factor products, either for the treatment of a medical disorder or as an occupational exposure
· Has chronic liver disease
· Had a liver transplant
· Uses illicit injectable or non-injectable “street” drugs
· Is a male having sex with other males
· Individuals in high risk situations, such as day-care centers, hemodialysis units, drug and alcohol treatment centers, correctional facilities and places where emergency medical assistance is rendered
· Has come in contact with blood, body fluids, feces or sewage
· Has come in contact with live hepatitis A and/or B virus
Medical Necessity
When billing code 90636, providers must use modifier SK (high risk) and document the medical necessity in the patient’s medical record.

Growth Hormone (Serostim()
Growth hormone somatropin (Serostim(), used for the treatment of

for HIV-Associated Wasting
HIV-associated wasting, is reimbursable only with an approved TAR.  A TAR will be granted in four-week intervals to a maximum of 12 continuous weeks of therapy.  Treatment must be reevaluated after four weeks and eight weeks of therapy.
Initial Therapy:  Criteria
Criteria for the initial 28 days of treatment of HIV-associated wasting with Serostim(:

· Documentation in the medical record of complete history and physical examination including:

· History of nutritional status including appetite, estimation of caloric intake, gastrointestinal function including presence of diarrhea and number of daily stools, and history of endoscopic procedures.

· Psychosocial evaluation, including presence of significant anxiety and/or depression affecting food intake.

· Record of the following measurements:

· Height, weight, ideal body weight, body mass index (BMI).
· Body cell mass (BCM) by bioelectrical impedance analysis (BIA).
· Serial measurements – weekly.
· Recipients must meet one of the following criteria for 
HIV-associated wasting:

· 5 percent BCM loss within the preceding six months.
· In men:  BCM less than 35 percent of total body weight and BMI less than 27 kg/m2.
· In women:  BCM less than 23 percent of total body weight and BMI less than 27 kg/m2.
· BMI less than 20 kg/m2.
· BMI greater than 20 kg/m2 and less than 25 kg/m2
and

· 10 percent unintentional weight loss within the preceding 12 months.
or

· 7.5 percent unintentional weight loss within the preceding six months.
· Recipients should have an evaluation of gastrointestinal function with attention to the presence of malabsorption, a review of food intake, amount of daily calories and estimate of physical activity level.
· An active malignancy other than Kaposi’s sarcoma has been excluded clinically, through diagnostic laboratory examination, and/or radiographically.
· Male recipients should have a serum testosterone level and, if low, a trial of testosterone replacement therapy.
· Recipients must have a viral load assay and a CD4 count and must be undergoing treatment with an appropriate antiretroviral therapy regimen.
· Recipients should have a trial with an appetite stimulant if the recipient has inadequate caloric intake and anorexia.
· For male recipients, an initial trial of androgen is recommended for HIV-associated wasting.  If this is omitted, a statement should be provided documenting the clinical decision to proceed directly with Serostim( therapy.
· Recipients must receive Serostim( within recommended dosing guidelines for body weight.
Reassessment of Therapy
Criteria for reassessment of therapy through 12 weeks:

Through 12 Weeks:  Criteria

· Treatment must be re-evaluated after four weeks and eight weeks of therapy.  Repeat weight assessment and documentation is required at four weeks and eight weeks of therapy to assure weight stabilization.
· Therapy must be discontinued in recipients who continue to lose weight in the first four weeks of treatment.
· If, after four weeks of therapy, weight loss has stopped or if the recipient is gaining weight, Serostim( may be continued for another 28 days.
· If, after eight weeks of therapy, the recipient is losing or has failed to gain weight from the original measurement, Serostim( must be stopped.
· If the recipient had initially gained weight at four weeks, but has neither gained nor lost weight at the eight-week re-evaluation, Serostim( may be continued for another 28 days.
· A maximum of 12 weeks of treatment is allowed with prior authorization.  Claims without prior authorization will be denied.

Note:
Prior authorization is limited to four-week intervals.

Continued Therapy Beyond
Criteria for continued therapy beyond the initial 12 weeks:

12 Weeks:  Criteria

· All recipients must stop Serostim( following the initial 12-week treatment for an eight-week period of observation unless there is documentation that HIV-associated wasting is still present.  During the eight-week observation period, body weight, BMI and BCM should be monitored on a weekly basis.
· Therapy beyond 12 weeks may be continued with a recipient who has demonstrated a beneficial response to Serostim( during the initial 12 weeks of therapy (defined as a 2 percent or
greater increase in body weight or BCM)
and

· Still exhibits evidence of wasting (BMI less than 20 kg/m2)

or

· Has a BCM not yet normalized (BCM less than 40 percent in non-obese men or less than 28 percent in non-obese women).

· As long as the recipient continues to gain weight or BCM, Serostim( may be extended every 28 days, with prior authorization, until BCM and/or weight are normalized.
· Once BCM and/or weight have normalized, Serostim( should be stopped.

Reinitiating Serostim( Therapy
Criteria for reinitiating Serostim( therapy within six months:

Within Six Months:  Criteria

· Recipients may resume Serostim therapy within six months of initial therapy if there is documentation of an unintentional 5 percent loss of body weight or BCM loss of greater than 5 percent or any of the criteria for HIV-associated wasting within six months after completion of an uninterrupted 12-week course of Serostim therapy.
· Reinitiating Serostim is allowed for up to an additional 12 weeks, with reassessments required at the same four and eight week intervals during the second 12-week course of therapy.  A recent copy of the recipient’s BIA documenting the BCM loss is required with TAR submission.
Repeat Serostim Therapy
Criteria for repeat Serostim therapy six months after cessation of

After Cessation:  Criteria
treatment:

· If the recipient has not re-initiated Serostim six months after completing an uninterrupted 12-week course of therapy, Serostim may be repeated, provided the criteria for initial 28 days of therapy are met.  Reinitiating Serostim is allowed for up to an additional 12 weeks, with reassessments required at the same four and eight week intervals during the second 
12-week course of therapy.  A recent copy of the recipient’s BIA is required with TAR submission.
· Trials of alternate treatment may be omitted if previous use in the recipient was unsuccessful.  The use of Serostim beyond the initial 12-week course must meet the criteria stated above for continued treatment.
Xolair (Omalizumab)
Xolair (omalizumab) 5 mg injection (HCPCS code J2357) is reimbursable for the treatment of asthma with an approved Treatment Authorization Request (TAR).  Documentation showing the following must be submitted with the TAR:

· Recipient is 12 years of age or older and has a diagnosis of moderate or severe persistent asthma for more than one year

· Recipient is symptomatic despite combination therapy with inhaled corticosteroid and long-acting beta2-agonist, with or without additional medications, or is on chronic or recurrent oral corticosteroid therapy

· Recipient has a positive testing for a perennial aeroallergen and a serum IgE level greater than 30 but less than 700 IU/ml

· Evaluation, monitoring of asthma treatment and preparation of management plan for Xolair was completed by a board-certified allergist

Visudyne (Verteporfin)
Visudyne (verteporfin) 0.1 mg injection (HCPCS code J3396) is used in conjunction with retinal photodynamic therapy (CPT-4 code 67221) and must be billed in conjunction with ICD-9-CM code 362.52 (exudative senile macular degeneration).  Providers must document in 

the Remarks field (Box 80)Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of 

the claim both the Body Surface Area (BSA) of the recipient and the dose administered.  

Verteporfin is supplied in vials of 15 mg and must be used within four hours of being opened.  Providers must bill code J3396 in quantities of either 150 or 300. 

Note:
Since the Quantity field on the UB-04 claim is limited to 

two digits, providers will need to bill using multiple lines on the same claim. The total quantity billed must equal either 150 or 300.

Pemetrexed
Pemetrexed 10 mg injection (HCPCS code J9305) is reimbursable for the treatment of mesothelioma or non-small cell lung cancer. 

Providers must bill HCPCS code J9305 in conjunction with one of the ICD-9 codes in the range of 162.2 through 163.9.

HCPCS code J9305 may be billed in conjunction with CPT-4 code 96413 (chemotherapy administration, intravenous; infusion technique, up to one hour).  For more information regarding billing this CPT-4 code, refer to the “Intravenous Infusion” subsection in the Chemotherapy section of the Part 2 manual.

Partial Dose
Providers may bill for an entire vial of pemetrexed when it is 

Is Reimbursable
necessary to discard the unused portion of the vial because only a partial dose was required to treat the patient.

Acyclovir
Acyclovir 5 mg (HCPCS injection code J0133) is reimbursable up to a maximum of 300 units.

Corticorelin Ovine
Corticorelin Ovine Triflutate, 1 mg, (HCPCS injection code J0795) is

Triflutate 
reimbursable, with prior authorization, for patients with Cushing’s Syndrome.  ICD-9 diagnosis code 255.0 must be included on the Treatment Authorization Request (TAR).

Fomepizole
Fomepizole, 15 mg, is billed with HCPCS injection code J1451.  Reimbursement is allowed up to a maximum of 140 units.

Hemin
Hemin, 1 mg (HCPCS code J1640), is reimbursable for females 10 years of age or older.  It may be reimbursed up to a maximum of
602 mg.

Histrelin
Histrelin implant, 50 mg, (HCPCS code J9225) is reimbursable for males 30 years of age or older with prostate cancer.

Histrelin Acetate
Histrelin acetate, 10 mcg, (HCPCS injection code J1675) is reimbursable with prior authorization, for individuals with precocious puberty.  Claims must be billed “By Report” and shall include an invoice for the kit.
Levonorgestrel
The Levonorgestrel contraceptive implant system (HCPCS injection code J7306) is covered for females 12-55 years of age.  Reimbursement is limited to once in three years.

Billing Instructions
Claims for contraceptive implant systems require either a copy of the invoice or documentation of the invoice number and price in the Remarks area/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim form.  Providers billing for J7306 more than once in three years must document the reason for the repeat implant in Box 19.  

Methylene Blue
Methylene blue, 1 ml, is billed with HCPCS injection code A9535.  Claims must include documentation to justify medical necessity when billed in excess of 20 ml.

Natalizumab
Claims for natalizumab, 1 mg, (HCPCS injection code Q4079) must be billed with ICD-9 code 340 (multiple sclerosis).  Reimbursement is allowed up to a maximum of 300 mg.

Paclitaxel
Paclitaxel protein-bound particles, 1 mg, (HCPCS injection code J9264) must be billed with ICD-9 codes 174.0 – 175.9 (breast cancer).  It may be reimbursed up to a maximum of 500 mg.

Palifermin
Reimbursement for palifermin, 50 mcg, (HCPCS injection code J2425) is allowed up to a maximum of 140 units.

Pegademase Bovine
Claims for pegademase bovine, 25 IU, (HCPCS injection code J2504) must be billed with ICD-9-CM codes 277.2 (other disorders of purine and pyrimidine metabolism) or 279.2 (combined immunity deficiency).

Pegaptanib
Pegaptanib sodium, 0.3 mg, (HCPCS injection code J2503) is covered for the treatment of macular degeneration.  Prior authorization is required.

Secretin
Secretin, 1 mcg, (HCPCS injection code J2850) is covered, subject to prior authorization, for the treatment of patients with malignant neoplasm of Islets of Langerhans (ICD-9-CM code 157.4).  TARs submitted with diagnosis codes 299.0 – 299.9 will be denied.  The maximum allowable dosage is 48 mcg.

Sermorelin Acetate
Sermorelin acetate, 1 mcg, (HCPCS code Q0515) is covered, subject to prior authorization, for disorders of the pituitary gland and its hypothalamic control.  Providers must submit the appropriate
ICD-9-CM code (253.0 – 253.9) on the TAR.  

Treprostinil
Treprostinil, 1 mg, (HCPCS code J3285) is reimbursable for patients 16 years of age or older with pulmonary hypertension.  Claims require prior authorization.

Agalsidase Beta, 
The billing codes and unit doses for these enzyme replacement drugs 

Alglucosidase Alfa,
are as follows:

Galsulfase, Idursulfase,
Imiglucerase and Laronidase

	Injection
	HCPCS Code
	Unit Dose

	Agalsidase beta
	J0180
	1.0 mg

	Alglucosidase alfa
	C9234
	10.0 mg

	Galsulfase
	J1458
	1.0 mg

	Idursulfase
	C9232
	1.0 mg

	Imiglucerase
	J1785
	1.0 u

	Laronidase
	J1931
	0.1 mg


TAR Requirements
All Treatment Authorization Requests (TARs) must be submitted to the Los Angeles Medi-Cal Medical (not Pharmacy) field office (LAMFO).  The following clinical information is required when submitting a TAR:

Diagnosis 
When administering agalsidase beta, a diagnosis of Fabry’s disease 

(ICD-9-CM diagnosis code 272.7) must be established.

When administering alglucosidase alfa, a diagnosis of Pompe disease

(ICD-9-CM diagnosis code 271.0) must be established.

When administering galsulfase, a diagnosis of Maroteaux-Lamy 

syndrome (ICD-9-CM diagnosis code 277.5) must be established.

When administering idursulfase, a diagnosis of Hunter’s syndrome

(ICD-9-CM diagnosis code 277.5) must be established.

When administering imiglucerase, a diagnosis of Gaucher’s disease 

(ICD-9-CM diagnosis code 272.7) must be established.

When administering laronidase, a diagnosis of Mucopolysaccharidosis 


type I, Hurler, Hurler-Scheie, or Scheie’s syndrome (ICD-9-CM diagnosis code 277.5) must be established. 

Supporting Documentation
Supporting documentation for diagnosis and treatment of the established condition(s) must be submitted, including the following:

· Objective findings (exams, lab results)

· Enzyme levels or other laboratory testing

· DNA mutation analysis

· Medical history

· Physical examination

· Subjective findings (complaints, family history)

· Complications of disorder (for example, bony changes or kidney failure)

· Quality of life issues (for example, severe, unremitting pain or extreme fatigue)

· Identified caregiver (pediatric or internal medicine specialist) who can administer infusion therapy and coordinate care, and their

· Plan:  Include the treatment plan and the genetic evaluation and counseling information for the recipient and family members

· Goal:  Include information about the desired outcome of the treatment plan; for example, to slow the progression of the disease, to allow regular attendance at work or school or to significantly improve the quality of life

Initial drug therapy will be approved as a three or six month trial, and a renewal TAR must include follow-up information.  Follow-up documentation must note any significant changes in physical findings, laboratory parameters, symptoms and/or quality of life.

Additional TAR Instructions
Imiglucerase (HCPCS code J1785) is billed per unit dose, and the 

for Imiglucerase 
dose is based on the recipient’s weight.  Since the claim form cannot accommodate a four-digit number in the Quantity field, a separate authorization process is necessary.

The following are additional paper TAR instructions for imiglucerase only:

· TAR submission and authorization requires the use of the negotiated rate process for reimbursement. 

· Each administration of imiglucerase must be submitted 
(in ample time prior to the anticipated date of service to allow processing) on a separate 50-2 FAX TAR for each dose 
(by following procedure and method specified by prior direct contact with LAMFO).

· The provider must document the patient’s weight and the dosage of imiglucerase in the Medical Justification area of the TAR.

· In the Specific Services Requested area of the TAR, enter the number one (1) in the Quantity field (a quantity of medication with four digits cannot be entered).

· In the Charges field, enter the dollar amount of the usual and customary charge for the procedure.

eTAR Instructions for
To submit an eTAR, access the “TAR Services” window and click

Imiglucerase
“Non-Pharmacy Issue Drug.”

In the “Other Services” window, enter a quantity of one (1) in the 
“Total Units” field, then complete all other applicable fields as appropriate, including the “Charges” field (enter the usual and 
customary charge).  Access the “Enter Miscellaneous TAR Information” window and enter a brief, detailed, clear statement of medical justification, recipient’s weight in kilograms and dosage 
(units or mg) or imiglucerase requested per each infusion.

Claim Submission:
When submitting a claim for the reimbursement of imiglucerase, enter

Imiglucerase 
a one (1) in the Days or Units column on the CMS-1500 claim form.

Anidulafungin
Anidulafungin, 1 mg (HCPCS code J0348) must be billed with 
ICD-9-CM codes 112 – 112.9.  The daily maximum dosage is 200 mg. 

Decitabine
Decitabine, 1 mg (HCPCS code J0894) is reimbursable for patients with myelodysplastic syndrome.  Claims must be billed with ICD-9-CM 

diagnosis codes 238.72 – 238.75.  Maximum dosage is 122 mg per day unless documented that body surface area (BSA) is greater then 2.7 m².
Micafungin Sodium
Micafungin sodium, 1 mg (HCPCS code J2248) must be billed with ICD-9-CM codes 112 – 112.9.  Daily maximum dosage is 150 mg. 
Ibandronate Sodium
Ibandronate sodium, 1 mg (Boniva™, HCPCS J1740) is reimbursable for the treatment of women with post-menopausal osteoporosis.  Claims must be billed with ICD-9-CM diagnosis code 733.01.  Providers must submit the following documentation in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) on the claim or on an attachment:

· A diagnostic T score of -2.5 or more in women who have documented difficulty with the oral bisphosphonates dosing requirement, which includes an inability to sit upright for 30 to 60 minutes and/or difficulty in swallowing a pill; or,

· A diagnostic T score of -2.5 or more in women with documented esophagitis, gastritis, gastric or esophageal ulcers which prohibit the use of oral bisphosphonates.

Dosing frequency is 3 mg every three months administered intravenously over 15-30 seconds by a health care provider.  Boniva™ is contraindicated in patients with hypocalcemia or those who have a known hypersensitivity to Ibandronate sodium.

Ranibizumab (Lucentis™) 
Policy for ranibizumab (HCPCS code C9233) is located in the Ophthalmology section of the provider manual.

Tigecycline
Tigecycline, 1 mg (HCPCS code J3243) has a maximum daily dosage of 100 mg.
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